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RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET
TRADEMARKS ONLY

U. 5. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below:

1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):

Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch
31 West 52™ Street
New York, NY 10019-6118

Individual(s) ____ Association
General Parinership ___ Limited Partnership
Corporation

X Other Banking Corporation
Citizenship Federal Republic of Germany

Execution Date(s) July 1, 2005

Addittonal name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? _ Yes X No
3. Nature of conveyance:

____Assignment ___ Merger

___ Security Agreement ___ Change of Name

___ Government Interest Assignment
_X_ Other Release of Lien in Trademarks

2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)
Additional name(s) & addrass(es) attached? __ Yes _X No

Name:Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc.
Internal Address:19% Benson Road
Strest Address:

City:Middlebury
State:CT
Country: USA

Zip:06749

Association — Citizenship
General Partnership — Citizenship
Limited Partnership — Citizenship
Corporation — Citizenship New Jersey
Other
Citizenship

bl 1

If assighee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
representative designation is attached _ Yes X No,

A. Trademark Application No(s).
76141338

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

Additional nurmbers attached?

B. Trademark Registration No(s).

1055356 1055358 2669716
2260846 814815 781915
799001 1002414 283324
797947 869578 820999
1005677 783110 389108

_X Yes __ No

5. Name and address of party to whom corres-
pondence concerning document should he mailed:

Guy Perry, Esq.

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP

Four Times Square

New York, New York 10036

Tel: (212) 735-2633

Fax. (917) 777-2633

6. Total number of applications
and registrations involved: 74

7. Total fee (37 CER 1.21(h) and 3.41) $1500

X All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be
charged to Deposit Account
(Our Ref. 086580/2)

8. Payment Information

Deposit Account No. 19-2385
Authorized user Name: Fhilip H. Bartels

GPerry@skadden.com
9. Signature.
R July 13, 2005
e Signature Date
Guy Perry Total number of pages including

Name of Person Signing

cover sheet, and documents:

700194727
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CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4B. Trademark Registration Numbers

B. Trademark Reg. No(s).
1430944
1474641
1091663
811937
1013902
797946
798999
688940
1059775
288670
2451966
797948
687031
1409149
835794
822207
1352297
848058
688941
1395444
694425
811553
2373004
2236754
837381
1071681
2251422
1583268
1644864
869572
1406366
783033
1348818
1558675
2125674
703073
1020137
847802
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2085915

827443

1460567

835756

788029

797945

788898

1498184

285004

1416367

836545

1151356

1173764

1134920

1364123

862225

799000

808309

1329212

1023119
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RELEASE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This Release granted on this 1st day of July, 20035, by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK
BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (“Agent™), to Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. (n/k/a Crompton

Manufacturing Company, Inc.), a New Jersey corporation (“Grantor”), as follows:

WHEREAS, the Grantor pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement
among Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, Crompton Corporation and certam of its
subsidiaries from time to time party thereto dated Auvgust 16, 2004 (the “Secunty Agreement”),
has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark
registrations and trademark applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached
hereto (the “Marks™) to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) between
the Agent and the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and mterest 1n and to the
Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens (as defined in the Security Agreement)

and encumbrances respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the
Grantor any and all nght, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the
security interest in the trademarks, mark registrations and mark applications as set forth on
Schedule A hereto, granted to Agent by the Grantor by the Secunity Documents (as defined in
that certain Credit Agreement among Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, Crompton
Corporation and the Lenders from time to time party thereto dated as of August 16, 2004)

previously recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

5339471 -MNew York Server 6A TRADEMARK
REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0926
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused
this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above,

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH,
as Collateral Agent

/

MName: Carin Ke
Title: Vice President

By MW

By

Name: Susan LeFevre
Title: Director
530471 -Mew York Server 6A
TRADEMARK
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STATE OF NEW YORK )
) 85

COUNTY OF NEW YORK )

Onthis __ day of July, 2003, before me personally appeared Carin Keegan and SM @ é.zfi’/t//e_,f to

me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that they are Vice President and

b;‘(cc/{'ol of Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch described herein and

which executed the foregoing instrument and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to the

authority granted by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch.

Wi £ Sgwas

Dtary Public

MAUREEI\ £ THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01THSE028284
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New Vork County
My Commigsi~™ 758 9/08/2057’

5304711 -Mew York Server 6A
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Schedule A
page 2
Mark Reg. No. Reg, Date Serial No. Filing Date
53, TERRA-COAT 847 802 4/23/1968
M TERRACLOR 2085915 8/5/1997 _
55. TERRACLOR SUPER X 827443 4/18/1967
36. TERRAGUARD 1,460.567 10/13/1987
37. TERRAZOLE 835,756 9/26/1967
58. THIQSTAT 788,029 4/13/1965
9. THIOSTO?P 707,945 10/26/1965 ]
&), TONOX 738,898 3/4/1963
6. TRILENE 1,498,184 /2/1988
62. TRIMENE BASE 285,004 7/14/1931
63. TUINMANNETJES (DEVICE) 1,416,367 11/11/1986
&4, TURFCIDE $36.545 1071041967
63. UBOB 1,151,356 4/21/1981
66. VIBRABOND 1,173,764 10/20/1981
67. VIBRACURE 1,134,920 5/13/1980
68. VIGILANTE 1,364,123 &/10/1985
69. VITAVAX 862,223 12/24/1968
70. VULKLOR 799,000 11/23/19635
71. WYTOX 808,309 5/17/1966
72, BLIZZARD 76-141.338 10/06/2002
73, MAGNUM 1,329,212 1/22/1991
74. DRUM PAL 1,023,119 10/21/1975
MEWYORK 4230567 (7K)
TRADEMARK
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