76141338	
192385	
\$1740.00	
IJ Ü	

Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FC	RM COVER SHE		artment of Commerce			
(rev 06/04) TRADEMARKS ONLY Patent and Trademark Office						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached d	ocuments or the new a	iddress(es) below:			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch 31 West 52 nd Street New York, NY 10019-6118	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X_ No Name: Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. Internal Address: 199 Benson Road Street Address:					
Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation X Other Banking Corporation Citizenship Federal Republic of Germany Execution Date(s) July 1, 2005	City:Middlebur State:CT Country: USA		16749			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No 3. Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment X Other Release of Lien in Trademarks	General P Limited Pa X Corporation Other Citizenshi	on — Citizenship lartnership — Citize artnership — Citizel on — Citizenship <u>N</u> p niciled in the United Stat ation is attached Ye	es, a domestic			
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s)	s):					
A. Trademark Application No(s).	B. Tradem	ark Registration N	No(s).			
76141338	1055356 2260846 799001 797947 1005677	1055358 814815 1002414 869578 783110	2669716 781915 283324 820999 389108			
Additional numbers attach	1		303100			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 74					
Guy Perry, Esq. SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER & FLOM LLP Four Times Square New York, New York 10036	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) and 3.41) \$1500 X All fees and any deficiencies are authorized to be charged to Deposit Account (Our Ref. 086580/2)					
Tel: (212) 735-2633	8. Payment Information					
Fax: (917) 777-2633	Deposit Account No. 19-2385					
GPerry@skadden.com	Authorized user f	Name: Philip H. Ba	artels			
9. Signature.		1 1 40 004	\ r			
Signature	July 13, 2005 Date					
Guy Perry	Total	number of pages incl	iudina			
Name of Person Signing		number of pages incl sheet, and documen				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0923

CONTINUATION OF ITEM 4B. Trademark Registration Numbers

1430944 1474641 1091663 811937 1013902 797946 798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	B. Trademark Reg. No(s).
1474641 1091663 811937 1013902 797946 798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
1091663 811937 1013902 797946 798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
811937 1013902 797946 798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
1013902 797946 798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
798999 688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
688940 1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	797946
1059775 288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	798999
288670 2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	688940
2451966 797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	1059775
797948 687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	288670
687031 1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	2451966
1409149 835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	797948
835794 822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	687031
822207 1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	1409149
1352297 848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	835794
848058 688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	822207
688941 1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	1352297
1395444 694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	848058
694425 811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
811553 2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
2373004 2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
2236754 837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
837381 1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
1071681 2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
2251422 1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	837381
1583268 1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
1644864 869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	2251422
869572 1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
1406366 783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	
783033 1348818 1558675 2125674	869572
1348818 1558675 2125674	1406366
1558675 2125674	***************************************
2125674	
703073	
1020137	
847802	847802

2085915	
827443	
1460567	
835756	
788029	··
797945	
788898	
1498184	
285004	
1416367	
836545	
1151356	
1173764	
1134920	
1364123	
862225	
799000	
808309	·
1329212	
1023119	

07/13/2005 16:36 NO.814 **P**005

RELEASE OF CERTAIN TRADEMARKS

This Release granted on this 1st day of July, 2005, by DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK

BRANCH, as Collateral Agent ("Agent"), to Uniroyal Chemical Company, Inc. (n/k/a Crompton

Manufacturing Company, Inc.), a New Jersey corporation ("Grantor"), as follows:

<u>WITNESSETH</u>

WHEREAS, the Grantor pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Security Agreement

among Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, Crompton Corporation and certain of its

subsidiaries from time to time party thereto dated August 16, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"),

has heretofore granted to the Agent a security interest in certain U.S. trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications more particularly set forth on Schedule A attached

hereto (the "Marks") to secure the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) between

the Agent and the Grantor; and

WHEREAS, the Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the

Marks to the Grantor and to dissolve any and all Liens (as defined in the Security Agreement)

and encumbrances respecting the Marks shown on the attached Schedule A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby

acknowledged, the Agent hereby releases, discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the

Grantor any and all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, and more particularly, the

security interest in the trademarks, mark registrations and mark applications as set forth on

Schedule A hereto, granted to Agent by the Grantor by the Security Documents (as defined in

that certain Credit Agreement among Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch, Crompton

Corporation and the Lenders from time to time party thereto dated as of August 16, 2004)

previously recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0926 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this instrument to be executed under seal on the date first written above.

> DEUTSCHE BANK AG, NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent

Auxun Ze Zewie ne: Susan LeFevre Director Title:

539471 -New York Server 6A

TRADEMARK REEL: 003156 FRAME: 0927 07/13/2005 16:36 NO.814 **P**007

STATE OF NEW YORK)
) ss.:

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

On this __ day of July, 2005, before me personally appeared Carin Keegan and Susan Lefevie, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that they are Vice President and

which executed the foregoing instrument and that they signed their names thereto pursuant to the authority granted by Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch.

Notary Public

MAUREEN E. THOMAS
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01TH6098264
Qualified in Bronx County
Certified in New York County
My Commission The Section 9/08/2067

of Deutsche Bank AG, New York Branch described herein and

Schedule A page 2

	Mark	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Serial No.	Filing Date
53.	TERRA-COAT	847,802	4/23/1968		
54.	TERRACLOR	2,085,915	8/5/1997		. <u></u>
55 .	TERRACLOR SUPER X	827,443	4/18/1967		
56.	TERRAGUARD	1,460,567	10/13/1987		
57.	TERRAZOLE	835,756	9/26/1967		
58.	THIOSTAT	788,029	4/13/1965	<u></u>	<u></u>
59.	THIOSTOP	797,945	10/26/1965		
60.	TONOX	788,898	5/4/1965		
61.	TRILENE	1,498,184	8/2/1988		
62.	TRIMENE BASE	285,004	7/14/1931		
63.	TUINMANNETJES (DEVICE)	1,416,367	11/11/1986		
64.	TURFCIDE	836,545	10/10/1967		
65.	UBOB	1,151,356	4/21/1981		
66.	VIBRABOND	1,173,764	10/20/1981		· - ·
67.	VIBRACURE	1,134,920	5/13/1980		
68.	VIGILANTE	1,364,123	<u>8/10/1985</u>		_ ,
69.	VITAVAX	862,225	12/24/1968		
70.	VULKLOR	799,000	11/23/1965	_	
71.	WYTOX	808,309	5/17/1966		1000000
72.	BLIZZARD			76-141.338	10/06/2002
73.	MAGNUM	1,329,212	1/22/1991		
74.	DRUM PAL	1,023,119	10/21/1975		

NEWYORK 4230567 (2K)

RECORDED: 07/13/2005